

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.719/2011

BUDHIMAN SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRESCRIBED AUTHORITY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

In pursuance to the last order, learned counsel for the appellant has filed the copy of the Writ Petition and the records have been produced before us by the respondents with the concerned Officer there to instruct the counsel.

On hearing learned counsel, it transpires that though the aspect of land vesting with third parties in respect of the plea of adverse possession was urged before the consolidation Officer at the stage of remanded proceedings and appellate proceedings, no documents were led in support thereof despite repeated opportunities.

It is only during the proceedings in the High Court that the documents were sought to be brought on record.

The appellant, thus, must blame himself for the predicament he finds himself in.

At the Court query, learned counsel for the respondent(s) on instructions states that in fact this land has been allotted to other tenure holders who are in cultivatory possession thereof.

On consideration of the aforesaid aspects and the facts set

out in order dated 07.08.2019, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order and the appeal is dismissed leaving the parties to bear their own costs.

.....J.
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.
[K.M. JOSEPH]

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 20, 2019

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.11

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 719/2011

BUDHIMAN SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRESCRIBED AUTHORITY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(PART-HEARD BY HON'BLE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL AND HON'BLE K.M.
JOSEPH ,JJ.)

Date : 20-08-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPHFor Appellant(s) Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR
Mrs. Neelam Kalshi, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
COURT MASTER(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]